

No. 366PA13

FOURTEENTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
)	<u>From Durham County</u>
v.)	
)	
LESTER GERARD PACKINGHAM)	

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S NEW BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
ARGUMENT:	
I. The First Amendment protects a person from a felony conviction under a statute that criminalizes innocently accessing Internet Web sites	4
1. The First Amendment and the North Carolina Constitution protect the right to use Internet Web sites to communicate, gather information, associate, assemble, and worship	4
a. Freedom of speech.....	4
b. Freedom of association and assembly	11
c. Freedom of religion	13
d. Freedom of the press	14
e. Accepting the State’s argument that the First Amendment does not apply to section 14-202.5 would be contrary to the State’s position at the trial court, contrary to established federal precedents, and would require this Court to make new law.....	15
2. A facial challenge to section 14-202.5 is appropriate because the statute implicates First Amendment rights	18
3. The First Amendment protects Mr. Packingham’s use of Facebook on the facts of this case	19

4.	Section 14-202.5 cannot withstand strict or intermediate scrutiny.....	20
a.	The State has failed to establish a compelling or significant interest in prohibiting all registered sex offenders from innocently accessing Internet Web sites.....	23
b.	Section 14-202.5 is not narrowly tailored or the least restrictive means available	26
i.	Web sites and devices	26
ii.	All registrants are restricted without regard for the offenses they committed or the likelihood they will reoffend against a child	30
iii.	Strict liability	32
iv.	Section 14-202.5 is underinclusive..	34
v.	Laws that do not burden First Amendment rights already exist to protect children	37
c.	Other, ample, speech alternatives do not exist	38
5.	The vague nature of this statute chills the exercise of First Amendment freedoms	39
II.	Due Process protects a person from a felony conviction under a statute that criminalizes innocently accessing Internet Web sites where the statute leaves everyone guessing which Web sites are prohibited and what it means to “access” such sites	40
1.	A facial vagueness challenge to section 14-202.5 is appropriate because the statute implicates First Amendment rights	42

2.	Which Web sites are off-limits and does the ban apply to the entire site or just subpages?.....	43
3.	What does it mean to “access” a Web site?	49
4.	What, if anything, must a person know or intend in order to violate the statute?.....	52
5.	A limiting construction cannot save the statute ...	54
6.	Section 14-202.5 is unconstitutionally vague	55
	CONCLUSION	57
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	58
	APPENDIX:	
	Ind. Code § 35-42-4-12 (2011)	App. 1-2
	La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:91.5 (2011).....	App. 3-4
	Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-322.05(1) (2012)	App. 5-6

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360, 84 S. Ct. 1316 (1964).....55

Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club of Duarte, 481 U.S.
537, 107 S. Ct. 1940 (1987) 11

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601, 93 S. Ct. 2908 (1973)..... 18, 19

Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288, 104 S. Ct. 3065
(1984) 22, 38

City of Chicago v. Morales, 527 U.S. 41, 119 S. Ct. 1849 (1999) 41, 42, 43

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872, 110 S. Ct. 1595 (1990)..... 13, 21

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104, 92 S. Ct. 2294 (1972)41, 55

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703, 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000).....41

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct.
1186 (1982) 41, 43

Ladue v. Gilleo, 512 U.S. 43, 114 S. Ct. 2038 (1994)34, 37

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449, 460, 78 S. Ct. 1163 (1958)..... 11

Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697, 51 S. Ct. 625 (1931)..... 14

Osborne v. Ohio, 495 U.S. 103, 110 S. Ct. 1691 (1990).....55

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville, 405 U.S. 156, 92 S. Ct. 839 (1972)33, 34

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377, 112 S. Ct. 2538 (1992)20

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997) 5, 6, 17, 38, 39, 40

Schneider v. New Jersey, 308 U.S. 147, 60 S. Ct. 146 (1939)38

Screws v. United States, 325 U.S. 91, 65 S. Ct. 1031 (1945).....32

<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566, 94 S. Ct. 1242 (1974).....	56
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557, 89 S. Ct. 1243 (1969)	6, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 114 S. Ct. 2445 (1994).....	21
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214, 23 L. Ed. 563 (1876).....	42
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739, 745, 107 S. Ct. 2095 (1987)	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577, 176 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2010)...	18, 19, 54, 55
<i>United States v. Treasury Employees</i> , 513 U.S. 454, 115 S. Ct. 1003 (1995)	55
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285, 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008)	18, 42, 43
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442, 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526 (1972).....	21
 <i>Federal Circuit Courts of Appeal and District Courts</i>	
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368, 385 (4th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Doe v. City of Lafayette</i> , 377 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Doe v. Jindal</i> , 853 F. Supp. 2d 596 (M.D. La. 2012).....	10, 17, 18, 19, 23, 56
<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012).....	10, 17, 18, 19, 22, 55, 56
<i>Doe v. Prosecutor</i> , 705 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2013)	10, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	15

North Carolina

Corum v. University of North Carolina, 330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992).....14

In re Williams, 269 N.C. 68, 152 S.E.2d 317 (1967) 13, 21

State v. Culp, 30 N.C. App. 398, 226 S.E. 2d 841 (1976).....24

State v. Doughtie, 237 N.C. 368, 74 S.E. 2d 922 (1953)25

State v. Mello, 200 N.C. App. 561, 684 S.E.2d 477 (2009) 19, 32

State v. Packingham, 748 S.E.2d 146 (2013) 27, 31, 54

Treants Enterprises, Inc. v. Onslow County, 94 N.C. App. 453, 380 S.E.2d 602
(1989)38

United States Constitution

Amend. I.....*passim*

Amend. VI57

Amend. V 39, 41, 56

North Carolina Constitution

Art. I, sec. 125, 12

Art. I, sec. 13 5, 13, 14, 21

Art. I, sec. 14 5, 14, 15

Art. I, sec. 1956

North Carolina General Statutes

Section 14-27.5A30

Section 14-196.3	37
Section 14-202.3	37
Section 14-202.5	<i>passim</i>
Section 14-208.5A	51
Section 14-208.6	30, 31, 37
Section 14-208.7	30, 37
Section 14-208.12A	36
Section 14-208.15A	37
Section 14-208.16	37
Section 14-208.18	31, 37
Section 14-208.40A	31, 37
Section 14-208.40B	31
Section 15A-1340.50	37
Section 15A-1343	31, 37

North Carolina Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9	4
--------------	---

Other States' Statutes

Ind. Code § 35-42-4-12 (2011)	10, 31
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:91.5 (2011).....	10, 31
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-322.05 (2012).....	10, 31
